
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Economic Development and Transport Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee (Pre Decision Calling In) 

 
To: Councillors N Barnes, Cullwick, Cuthbertson (Chair), 

D'Agorne, Gates, D Myers, Rawlings and Warters 
 

Date: Wednesday, 18 May 2016 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of the business on the agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation   
It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who    
have registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for 
registering is 5.00pm on Tuesday 17 May 2016.  Members of 
the public can speak on agenda items or matters within the 
remit of the committee. 

 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for 
the meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda 

 



 

 Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast or audio 
recorded and that includes any registered public speakers, who 
have given their permission.  The broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts  or, if sound recorded, this will 
be uploaded onto the Council’s website following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webca
sting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf 
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 18 

November 2015. 
 

4. Called-In Item Pre-decision - Delivery of 
Reductions in the Subsidised Bus Service 
Budget   

(Pages 5 - 44) 

 This report provides background to the pre-decision call-in of the 
Delivery of Reductions in the Subsidised Bus Service Budget.  It 
sets out the reasons for the call-in and invites the Committee to 
consider what feedback, if any, it may wish to make under the 
agreed pre-decision call-in arrangements. 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any Other Business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf


 

Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 

mailto:jayne.carr@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economic Development and Transport Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee (Pre Decision Calling 
In) 

Date 18 November 2015 

Present Councillors Cuthbertson (Chair), D'Agorne 
(Vice-Chair), N Barnes, Cullwick, Gates, 
D Myers, Warters and Lisle 

In Attendance Councillors Kramm, Levene, Looker 

 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests which they 
might have had in the respect of the business on the agenda. 
 
None were declared. 
 
 

2. Public Participation  
 
It was noted that there had been two registered speakers under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Councillor Looker spoke on the Adoption of York’s Third Air Quality 
Action Plan (AQAP3). Broadly speaking, she welcomed the report 
and plan but was concerned to ensure regular monitoring, targets and 
delivery dates were built in. There was also a need for investment in 
cleaner buses and taxis and she felt this should be detailed in the 
plan. There was also a need to see a business plan for the proposed 
transhipment centre. 
 
Councillor Levene spoke in his role as the Chair of Corporate and 
Scrutiny Management Policy and Scrutiny Committee and specifically 
in relation to the process. He applauded the Executive for 
implementing a new process to scrutinise decision making early. 
However, he felt that it was potentially unreasonable for Executive 
Members to take on board comments at a call in meeting and act on 
them immediately afterwards, without sufficient time to reflect on 
comments raised. He appreciated that there would be opportunities to 
review the process and guidelines agreed in the future, in light of 
practical experience.  

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 
 

3. Called In Item Pre Decision: York's Third Air Quality Action Plan 
(AQAP3)  
 
Members received a report to consider a decision which would be 
made by the Executive Member for Environment on the Third Air 
Quality Action Plan. 
 
The decision had been called in for pre-scrutiny by Councillors 
D’Agorne, Kramm and Craghill for the following reason; 
 
“The bad air quality in York is one of the major health risks for 
residents particularly in the city centre area. Actions are needed that 
can deliver fast and sufficient relief for people affected. After an 
intense consultation for the AQAP3 it would be beneficial for the 
process if councillors can have an early opportunity to value and 
analyse the data from a political and ward-orientated perspective and 
assist officers in the wording of the recommendation of the Action 
Plan for execution” 
 
Councillor Kramm, as one of the Calling In Members spoke to the 
Committee and expanded on the reasons for why they had called in 
the decision before it was due to be made. He stated that; 
 

 The Air Quality in the centre of York was bad and it was the worst in 
the wards which were represented by the calling in Members. But it 
also affected those along the transport routes into the city such as 
Clifton and Holgate. 

 The AQAP3 was not ambitious enough. 

 Anti idling policies should be included in all CYC transport contracts 

 There should be limited access for all diesel vehicles for six years. 

 All measures should have a clear time frame. 

 There should be an advisory board of Councillors to monitor the 
progress and delivery of the Air Quality Action Plan. 
 
The Executive Member in response stated that Councillor Kramm’s 
comments were constructive but that as the topic was so wide 
ranging he would make the decision at a Decision Session to be held 
in December. This would then allow for a detailed plan with a 
timetable to be formulated. 
 
Councillor D’Agorne, who had circulated a paper with his comments 
at the meeting, spoke about the significance of the issue in terms of 
the health of the population not just in the city centre but also 

Page 2



nationally, as he explained that the government were overdue in 
meeting a European Union legal requirement on Nitrogen Dioxide set 
in 2010. He felt that air quality was something that needed to be right 
and that if there were opportunities to make improvements then they 
should be taken. In regards to anti idling he made reference to a 
Council study which identified that bus operators could save money if 
they enforced an anti idling policy which would improve air quality in 
certain areas. He felt signage and by laws would help to enforce the 
anti idling measures. 
 
Officers explained that the Clean Air Zone and the Air Quality Action 
Plan were subject to affordability. However, the Council did not have 
the financial means to impose costs. 
  
Discussion took place during which comments on anti idling, delivery 
dates on the transhipment depot, green infrastructure, scrutiny of 
certain access routes into the city centre and the Local Plan were 
raised. 
 
The issue of affordability in the new contract for the Park and Ride 
was raised and it was suggested that Officers scrutinise all options 
and the feasibility where there may be expense to the Council. Others 
added that it needed to be weighed against economic consideration 
and that it was necessary to make sure that partners did not have 
anything counter productive to their businesses. 
 
Some Members felt that by the Executive Member deferring the 
decision or by amending it that there would not be an improvement in 
the city’s air quality and that there would be a missed chance in 
gaining funding bids. 
 
Other Members stated that by not having an Air Quality Action Plan 
the Council would be liable to fines, and so affordability was key and 
further scrutiny was needed. They wanted to have further monitoring 
reports with a focus on implementation and delivery dates. 
 
Councillor Waller stated that what needed to be borne in mind was 
financial consequences of some alterations, and clarity on the green 
infrastructure. He felt that the issue needed to be reviewed over the 
next fortnight before a decision was made, as there was too much 
information and comments that had been brought forward for Officers 
to respond to at his Decision Session.  
 
Resolved: (i) That the reasons given by Councillors D’Agorne, 

Craghill and Kramm for the call in be noted and that the 

Page 3



comments raised by the Committee, and in the paper 
circulated by Councillor D’Agorne, be shared with the 
Executive Member. 

 
  (ii) That the Executive Member be invited to make their 

decision. 
  

 Reason:       To enable the called-in matter to be dealt with efficiently 
and in accordance with the new pre-decision call in 
arrangements. 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Councillor Cuthbertson, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.05 pm]. 

Page 4



 

 

  
 

   

Economic Development & Transport Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
Report of the Assistant Director Governance & ICT 

18 May 2016 

 

Called-In Item Pre-Decision – Delivery of Reductions in the Subsidised 
Bus Service Budget  

Summary 

1. This report provides background to the pre-decision call-in of the 
Delivery of Reductions in the Subsidised Bus Service Budget setting out 
the reasons for the call-in and inviting the Committee to consider what 
feedback, if any, it may wish to make. 

2. It also sets out a brief background to the issue called-in and the role of 
and options available to this Committee, under the agreed pre-decision 
call-in arrangements.  

 Background 

3. At its meeting in August 2015, the Executive agreed some operational 
guidelines for enabling and supporting a pre-decision call-in process.  
This supplements the pre-existing arrangements for post-decision call in 
and is intended to provide all backbench and scrutiny Members with 
opportunities to comment upon relevant upcoming Executive or 
Executive Member decisions. 

4. In accordance with the arrangements for pre-decision scrutiny call-in, 
three Members (Councillors D’Agorne, Craghill and Kramm) have called 
in the intended decision in relation to the Delivery of Reductions in the 
Subsidised Bus Service Budget, for the following reason: 

(i) The impact this is likely to have on bus service provision across the 
city and the potential to undermine the sustainable transport 
strategy as set out in the Local Transport Plan 3 means that 
changes should be subject to cross party scrutiny before Executive 
Member approval. Depending on the outcome of the consultation 
consideration may also need to be given to alternative strategies to 
more cost effectively provide evening and weekend services in the 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



 

affected areas. (This might include Dial a ride, council minibus 
services etc) 

Consultation 

5. In accordance with the requirements of the Constitution, the calling-in 
Members have been invited to attend and/or speak at the Call-In 
meeting, as appropriate, together with the appropriate Executive Member 
and officers.    
 
Analysis 

6. Members need to consider the reasons for call-in and any comments 
made at the meeting by speakers, as well as have regard to the 
information in the officer’s report to the Executive Member for Transport 
and Planning on this matter, attached at Annex 1 to this report. 
 
Options 
 

7. The following options are available to this Committee in relation to 
dealing with this pre decision call-in, in accordance with the new agreed 
arrangements: 

 
(i) Agree comments or recommendations for submission to the 

Executive Member, to take into account when making his 
decision; or 
 

(ii) Decide not to make any specific comments/recommendations to 
the Executive Member on the issue in hand 

 
Council Plan 

8. There are no direct implications for this call-in in relation to the delivery of 
the Council Plan and its priorities for 2015-19. 
 
Implications 

9. There are no known Financial, HR, Legal, Property, Equalities, or Crime 
and Disorder implications in terms of dealing with the specific matter 
before Members; namely, to consider and handle the pre decision call-in.  
However, if it became clear to the Committee from information received 
that there were implications associated with any comments/ 
recommendations it wished to make then it would be appropriate for the 
Committee to also recommend that any such implications be looked into, 

Page 6



 

prior to the Executive Member making a decision which might be 
affected by those implications. 
 
Risk Management 

 
10. There are no direct risk management implications associated with 

considering the call in of this matter. However, the Committee would be 
advised to invite the Executive Member to take account of any risks 
associated with any comments/recommendations which the Committee 
may wish to make on this matter, prior to implementing any decision.  

 
 Recommendations 

11.  Members are asked to: 
 

(i) consider the reasons for calling in this matter prior to decision, 
together with all submissions made and decide whether they wish 
to make any specific comments/recommendations for 
consideration by the Executive Member; and 
 

(ii) invite the Executive Member to make his decision at a future 
Executive Member Decision Session in light of (i) above. 
  

     Reason:     To enable the called-in matter to be dealt with efficiently and in  
accordance with the new pre-decision call in arrangements. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Steve Entwistle 
Scrutiny Officer 
Tel 01904 554279 
steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk 
 

Andrew Docherty 
AD Governance & ICT 

 
 

Report 
Approved 

 Date 
4 May  2016 
 

Wards Affected: All  

 
Annexes: 
  
Appendix 1 – Implementation of budget savings on Council funded local bus 
services 
 

Page 7

mailto:steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

 

  

 
   

Executive Member for Transport & Planning 
Decision Session  

2 June 2016 

Report of Director for City and Environmental Services 

Implementation of budget savings on Council funded local bus services 

Summary 

1.   City of York Council procures local bus services to operate at times of the 
day (or week), or in parts of the Authority area, where no commercially 
viable bus service exists.  Where commercial services do exist (i.e. those 
that are operated by private companies but are neither contracted nor 
funded by the local authority), the Council engages with the operators 
with the aim of enhancing service.  

2.   As part of the budget process for financial years 2016/17 and 2017/18, 
the Council determined in February 2015 that a full year saving of 
£350,000 was required to be made in the subsidy provided for local bus 
services. 

3.   Given the extent of the savings required, the Council has identified 
service reductions or alterations for consultation. These could be made 
whilst still ensuring, as far as possible, that all areas currently enjoying 
bus service provision are not left without any bus service. The general 
public was consulted on the proposed list of services which could lose 
their subsidy. 

4.  This report provides detail of the outcome of the consultation and the 
relevant usage statistics concerning each service for the consideration of 
the Executive Member. 

5.   Should the Executive Member for Transport and Planning decide not to 
reduce local bus service expenditure, equivalent savings will need to be 
found from elsewhere within the Council’s budget. 

Recommendation 

6.  In light of the feedback from the public consultation and the Economic 
Development and Transport Policy and Scrutiny Committee (Pre 

Page 9



Appendix 1 

Decision Calling In), the Executive Member for Transport and Planning is 
asked to agree a proposal on the subsidy provided for local bus services. 

Background 

7.  The City of York and surrounds benefit from a comprehensive network of 
bus services, of which more than 80% are operated without subsidy from 
the Council.  All of the bus routes in York are operated by private sector 
companies who are free to decide how they will run any services not 
requiring financial support. Amongst other things, this includes the 
freedom to determine the bus route, where the bus will stop, the timetable 
and fares charged. 

8.  The Council 
[...]
 bus services and others where 

there is most need’. 

29.  One of the Council’s three key priorities is to maintain a ‘Focus on frontline 
services’ with a commitment ‘To ensure all residents, particularly the least 
advantaged, can access reliable services and community facilities’. The 
provision of local bus services enables vulnerable residents, who may 
otherwise be unable to access key services, to do so. 

Implications 

30. This report has the following implications:. 

Financial – Subject to the final proposals which would themselves be subject to 
tender prices and ongoing negotiation with bus operators and stakeholders (e.g. 
neighbouring local authorities). Failure to deliver savings in this area would result 
in wider budgetary pressures 
 
Human Resources (HR) - None 
 
Equalities – A Community Impact Assessment was completed as part of the 
Council’s budget process and accompanies this report at Annex C. 
 
Legal – The City of York Council as Local Transport Authority of the area, has a 
responsibility under the Transport Act 1985 to provide bus services it deems 
‘socially necessary’.  It is at the discretion of the Local Transport Authority to 
determine how it implements this responsibility and the level of service provided. 
 

Page 18



Appendix 1 
Crime and Disorder - None 
 
Information Technology (IT) – None 
 
Property - None 
 
Other - None 

Risk Management 

31.  In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy, no significant risks 
associated with the recommendations in this report have been identified. 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 
Andrew Bradley 
Sustainable Transport 
Manager 
Tel: 01904 551404 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 
Neil Ferris 
Director 
City & Environmental Services 

 

 
Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 10 May 2016 

    

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   

Patrick Looker, Finance Manager 

Wards Affected: All X 

 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

Annexes: 

A
[...]
fied? 

 

 
 

 
  

 

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Called-In Item Pre-decision - Delivery of Reductions in the Subsidised Bus Service Budget
	Appendix 1
	Annex A
	Annex B
	Annex C
	Annex D




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economic Development and Transport Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee (Pre Decision Calling 
In) 

Date 18 May 2016 

Present Councillors  N Barnes, Cullwick, Cuthbertson 
(Chair), D'Agorne, Gates, D Myers, Rawlings 
and Warters 

In attendance Councillor Kramm 
Councillor Gillies 

 

4. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  No additional interests were 
declared. 
 
 

5. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been seven registrations to speak 
at the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
John Bibby stated that he was a member of the York Bus Forum 
and was opposed to the reductions in the subsidised bus 
service budget for the following reasons: 

 He did not believe that the cuts were necessary. The total 
amounted to £400,000 and was a small amount. The 
proposals were short sighted and accountancy led.   

 The proposed cuts were vicious and discriminatory and 
would impact on the most needy and those without their 
own transport.  Members’ attention was drawn to the 
health, educational and social impact of the proposals. 

 The consultation that had taken place had been rushed 
and unfit for purpose. 

 The Bus Forum was currently developing long term 
policies to improve local transport and it called upon the 
Council to not proceed with the proposed cuts. 

 



The Chair stated that Members of the committee had also 
received written representation from Mr Bibby on behalf of the 
Bus Forum. 

 
Mrs Linda Nelson stated that she supported the comments 
made on behalf of the York Bus Forum.  She explained some of 
the impacts of the removal of bus subsidies, particularly on the 
elderly and on children travelling to school.  She stated that Dial 
a Ride was not a suitable alternative.  Mrs Nelson drew 
particular attention to the impact of changes to the Number 20 
service. 

 
Mr Graham Collett stated that the proposed cuts amounted to a 
saving of only 0.3% of the council’s budget and therefore would 
hardly be noticeable.  There was no justification for the cuts to 
be implemented and no evidence to justify the proposed 
actions.  Mr Collett requested that the Committee advised the 
Executive Member to reject the proposals and await the 
outcome of legislation on bus services. 

 
Mr Ron Healey drew particular attention to the impact of the 
proposed reduction in subsidy to route 20.  He stated that a 
more strategic view needed to be taken. The focus should be on 
alternatives to car travel and tackling emissions on a city-wide 
basis.  It was important to take time to develop the options, 
given that legislation on buses was expected. 
 
Mr Derek Paterson spoke on behalf of Rawcliffe Parish Council. 
He stated that the Parish Council had not been consulted on the 
proposals as the timing of the parish council meeting had not 
provided an opportunity for the proposals to be discussed.  
Rawcliffe residents had raised issues in respect of bus travel for 
a number of years.  Mr Paterson expressed concern at the use 
of the word “significant” in the report, as the responses were not 
statistically significant in number.  He urged that a statistically 
significant survey be undertaken. 
 
Mr Toby Hart expressed concerns regarding the impact of the 
proposals on social and economic inclusion.  He stated that the 
consultation had not included visitors to the city.  The proposals 
would make bus travel less competitive.  Mr Hart requested that, 
in the immediate and longer term, consideration be given to 
seeking alternative sources of funding in order to have a 
balanced transport system.  Mr Hart requested that, as an 



alternative to the proposals, the decision to freeze car parking 
charges be reversed. 
 
Mr Dave Merrett expressed concern at the impact on Sunday 
services.  He stated that he was particularly concerned about 
the impact on services in the Southbank and Bishopthorpe area.  
Cuts to services would make it particularly difficult for shift 
workers, those who worked late or people using the bus 
services to get to events in town.   It was also socially important 
to maintain the services.  Whilst the pressures on budgets were 
recognised, the decision to freeze car parking fees could be re-
examined as an alternative.  York was unusual in that its Park 
and Ride facility generated substantial profits. 
 
Members noted that written representation had also been 
submitted by: 

 John Yates – Executive Member of York Older People’s 
Assembly 

 Carol Atkinson 
 
 

6. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 

November 2015 be approved as a correct record 
and then signed by the Chair. 

 
 

7. Called-In Item Pre-decision - Delivery of Reductions in the 
Subsidised Bus Service Budget  
 
Members received a report which provided background to the 
pre-decision call-in of the Delivery of Reductions in the 
Subsidised Bus Service Budget.  The report set out the reasons 
for the call-in and invited the Committee to consider what 
feedback, if any, it may wish to make.   
 
In accordance with the arrangements for pre-decision scrutiny 
call-in, three Members (Councillors D’Agorne, Craghill and 
Kramm) had called in the intended decision in relation to the 
Delivery of Reductions in the Subsidised Bus Service Budget for 
the following reason: 
 
“The impact that this is likely to have on bus service provision 
across the city and potential to undermine the sustainable 



transport strategy as set out in the Local Plan Transport Plan 3 
means that changes should be subject to cross party scrutiny 
before Executive Member approval.  Depending on the outcome 
of the consultation consideration may also need to be given to 
alternative strategies to more cost effectively provide evening 
and weekend services in the affected areas. (This might include 
Dial a Ride, council minibus services etc)” 
 
Councillor Kramm spoke on behalf of the Call-in Members.  He 
stated that the impact of the changes would undermine the 
sustainability of the transport strategy as set out in LPT Plan 3.  
He expressed concern at the lack of consultation that had taken 
place and stated that evening and Sunday services were 
essential and not a luxury, particularly as the NHS and other 
services sought to provide a seven day a week offer.  Councillor 
Kramm stated that the Park and Ride Service offered only a 
very limited service in the evenings.  He also drew attention to 
issues in respect of air pollution and congestion and stated that 
people should be encouraged to use public transport.  
Consideration should be given to seeking sponsorship for some 
of the services.  The aim should be to have the best bus 
services for residents and thereby encourage more people to 
use them. 
 
Members noted that the decisions on the delivery of reductions 
in the subsidised bus service budget were scheduled to take 
place at a Decision Session on 2 June 2016. 
 
The Executive Member for Transport and Planning stated that 
£350k of savings to this budget had to be made over the next 
two years.  This was not a situation that the Council would wish 
to be in.  The bus services were privately operated and run for 
the shareholders.  They received a subsidy from the Council but 
the routes that were potentially under threat were those which 
were not used by a sufficient number of people. 70% of the 
costs of the service were for the costs of the driver and hence 
the use of smaller size vehicles would not make a significant 
difference in costs.  The Executive Member stated that the 
Council had not reduced bus subsidies for several years.  No 
one had come forward with costed alternatives.  Decisions had 
yet to be made on when and how the reductions would be 
made.  The budgetary situation meant that this issue had to be 
faced but it was acknowledged that some residents did not wish 
to travel by public transport and preferred to walk or use cars or 



other modes of transport.   If the buses were well used there 
would be no need for the services to be subsidised. 
 
Officers gave an update on the report.  Members were informed 
that the lead petitioner for petition b was Ms Linda Nelson and 
not Ms L Thompson as had been specified in the report.  
Members were informed that written submissions had also been 
received from York Green Party, Huntington and New Earswick 
Liberal Democrats and Councillors Dew and Aspden. 
 
Officers stated that the proposals had been put forward to 
implement the decision of Full Council regarding the reduction in 
the subsidised bus service budget. The Council would still be 
allocating £500,000 per annum to subsidise bus services 
following the proposed reduction.  The timescale for the 
consultation had had to take into account the fact that the 
contract was due to come to an end in August and hence 
tendering arrangements would take place in early June.   
Discussions were ongoing with bus operators and community 
transport providers.  Officers had also been working with York 
University and other organisations regarding contributions 
towards the costs of particular routes. 
 
Members raised the following issues: 
 

 Consideration could be given to alternative sources of 
transport in rural areas, for example taxi buses. There may 
be a willingness by some users to pay more for this type of 
service. 

 Particular concerns were raised in respect of route 20 and 
access to the out of town retail and, in future, the Community 
Stadium.   It was noted that some parts of this route were 
used more than others.  During the daytime it was mostly 
used by those with free bus passes.  Whilst it was 
acknowledged that the passes were vital for many older 
people, this did have commercial implications. 

 A suggestion was put forward that the route to Stamford 
Bridge should not continue beyond Dunnington. 

 Concerns were expressed that not all parish councils had 
had an opportunity to respond to the consultation.  Members 
suggested that they should be given the opportunity to do so 
before decisions were taken.  Consultation should also take 
place with Residents’ Associations. 

 Consideration should be given as to whether there were 
ways in which Parish Councils could contribute financially to 



mitigate the impact of some of the proposals on their 
communities.  The possibility of utilising ward funding for this 
purpose should also be explored.   

 More work could be carried out to look at alternatives, 
including giving consideration to suggestions put forward 
during the consultation and looking at reducing the frequency 
of some services rather than withdrawing routes. 

 Further consideration could be given as to whether the Dial a 
Ride facility could be developed to mitigate the impact of the 
reduction in subsidies. 

 Consideration could be given as to how the Council, working 
with operators, could do more to raise awareness of the 
public transport that was available. 

 Some Members stated that the decision to make reductions 
to the subsidised bus service budget could have been 
avoided if alternative budgetary decisions had been taken. 

 Concerns were expressed that the Community Impact 
Assessment had not given sufficient consideration to the 
impact on gender and on young people, particularly in 
respect of safety implications if routes were removed or the 
frequency of services was reduced.  

 It was important that the Council and the operators liaised 
with health services in order to ensure that residents were 
able to access these facilities by public transport. 

 In view of the impact of the proposals, consideration should 
be given to the decisions being taken by the Executive rather 
than an Executive Member. 

 
Resolved:  That the Committee recommended that: 
 
(i) In view of the significance of the decision on local 

communities, consideration be given to referring the 
decision to the Executive rather than the Executive Member 
for Transport and Planning. 
 

(ii) Prior to any decision being made, a new Community Impact 
Assessment be undertaken to give greater consideration to 
the impact of any changes on gender and on young people, 
particularly in respect of any safety and security issues if 
bus routes were to be removed or reduced.   

 
(iii) Consideration be given to exploring alternative sources of 

funding, for example the possibility of utilising ward funding, 
to mitigate the proposed reduction of financial support from 
the Council. 



 
(iv) Prior to any decision being taken, consultation should take 

place with bodies omitted from the original consultation, for 
example Residents’ Associations, and with those Parish 
Councils who had not had an opportunity to respond to the 
original consultation within the timescales that had been 
set. 

 
(v) The outcome of the consultation be considered as part of 

the decision-making process, including any alternative 
suggestions put forward. 

 
(vi) Consideration be given to address the concerns that had 

been raised regarding service routes 10 and 20, particularly 
as to how they affect travellers to schools, hospitals, Monks 
Cross and Clifton Moor.  

 
(vii) The decisions made should reflect the comments raised 

during the EDAT Calling-In meeting, including consideration 
of reducing the frequency of services rather than 
withdrawing routes, the point being that the axing of 
services leads to a vicious circle of decline.  

Reason: To enable the called-in matter to be dealt with 
efficiently and in accordance with the pre-decision 
call in arrangements. 

 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Cuthbertson, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.30 pm]. 


